Total Operating Costs  C$/t milled 47.71

Cash Costs and All-in Sustaining Costs (By-Product Basis)

Operating Cash Costs* US$/oz Au 935

All-in Sustaining Cost  US$/oz Au 1,072

Capital Expenditures

Initial Capital Cost C$M 335

Sustaining Capital Cost C$M 198

Closure Capital Cost C$M 29

Salvage Value C$M 10

Economics

Pre-tax NPV @ 5% C$M 469

Pre-tax IRR % 29.3%

Pre-tax Payback years 2.8

Post-tax NPV @ 5% C$M 336

Post-tax IRR % 25.4%

Post-tax Payback years 2.8

Note: * Cash costs consist of mining costs, processing costs, G&A and refining charges and royalties. Cash cost is calculated on a by-product basis.

AISC includes cash costs plus sustaining capital, closure costs and salvage value. AISC is calculated on a by-product basis. Source: Ausenco, 2023.

A sensitivity analysis was conducted on the base case post-tax NPV and IRR of the project using the following variables:
gold price, foreign exchange, total operating cost, initial capital cost. Table 1-10 summarizes the post-tax sensitivity
analysis results.

27

Table 1-10: Post-Tax Sensitivity Summary

Gold Price Post-Tax NPV(5%) Initial Capital Cost Total Operating Cost Foreign Exchange

US$/oz Base Case (-20%) (+20%) (-20%) (+20%) (-20%) (+20%)

 $1,550   $178   $242   $114   $321   $30   $486   ($52)

 $1,600   $218   $282   $153   $361   $73   $535   ($4)

 $1,750   $336   $400   $271   $479   $192   $682   $103

 $1,900   $453   $518   $389   $596   $310   $829   $202

 $2,000   $532   $596   $467   $675   $389   $928   $268

Gold Price Post-Tax IRR Initial Capital Cost Total Operating Cost Foreign Exchange

US$/oz Base Case (-20%) (+20%) (-20%) (+20%) (-20%) (+20%)

 $1,550   16.6%  23.8%  11.4%  24.0%  7.2%  33.2%  1.0%

 $1,600   18.9%  26.5%  13.5%  26.1%  10.3%  35.6%  4.8%

 $1,750   25.4%  34.2%  19.3%  32.1%  17.9%  42.5%  11.9%

 $1,900   31.6%  41.4%  24.6%  37.7%  24.7%  49.3%  18.0%

 $2,000   35.4%  45.9%  28.0%  41.4%  29.0%  53.7%  21.7%

Source: Ausenco, 2023.

RISKS AND OPPORTUNITIES

Section 25.15 identifies project risks and opportunities.

Project risks include:

• Inflation of costs beyond the growth allowances, contingencies and discount rates used in the project financial
assessment,

• Gold prices below those anticipated in the project financials and sensitivities,

• Site geotechnical and hydrologic conditions that require a change to foundation and TSF design, and

• Requirements for water management beyond the assumptions used in the study.

Project opportunities Include:

• Improvements in gold recovery and reduced costs through value engineering and metallurgical studies of ore